
 

 

 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 

Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 
www.ceredigion.gov.uk 

 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 

13 June 2023 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a SPECIAL MEETING of COUNCIL will be held at 2.00pm 
on TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023 at the Council, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, 
Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video conferencing, for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.   Apologies  

  
2.   Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests  

  
3.   Personal matters  

  
4.   EXEMPT ITEM (Pages 3 - 10) 
 The report (Enclosure B) relating to the item below are not for publication 

as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 12 and 13 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be 
excluded from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with 
Section 100B(2) of the Act. 
 
Members will be requested, when dealing with the items, to consider 
whether to exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  

5.   To interview the candidate(s) as shortlisted for the post of Corporate 
Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal (and Statutory Director of Social 
Services); and to appoint one person to the post (Enclosures A; and 
Enclosure B - EXEMPT) (Pages 11 - 48) 
  

Public Document Pack



 Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 
 

A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 
are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Ceredigion County Council 



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Pecyn Gwybodaeth
Swyddog Arweiniol Corfforaethol : Porth Cynnal - Gwasanaethau Arbenigol |
Cyfarwyddwr Statudol Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 

Papur A

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5

https://careers.ceredigion.gov.uk/featured-careers/education/


Mae hwn yn gyfle eithriadol i ymuno â’r Cyngor fel Swyddog Arweiniol Corfforaethol a’n
Cyfarwyddwr Statudol Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, i allu arwain, dylanwadu a siapio ein
gwasanaethau, gan ychwanegu gwerth a sicrhau canlyniadau cadarnhaol i drigolion
Ceredigion.

Mae gan Gyngor Sir Ceredigion hanes hir o ddarparu gwasanaethau rhagorol i'w drigolion. Er
bod gennym ni, fel cyrff cyhoeddus eraill, amseroedd anodd o’n blaenau, rydym yn hyderus y
gallwn, drwy gydweithio ac arloesi, barhau i ddarparu gwasanaethau o ansawdd uchel ar
draws ein holl feysydd gwasanaeth eang.

Mae Tîm Ceredigion yn Gyngor blaengar gydag agwedd ‘gallu gwneud’ sydd â lle unigryw yn
niwylliant a daearyddiaeth Cymru. Gan ymuno â thîm arwain y Cyngor, mae hwn yn gyfle
gwych i wneud eich marc fel gweithiwr proffesiynol llywodraeth leol, gan y bydd eich
cyfraniad yn hollbwysig wrth arwain y sefydliad drwy’r cyfnod heriol sydd i ddod.

Bryan Davies
Arweinydd
Cyngor Sir Ceredigion

Neges gan ein Harweinydd

P
age 12



Rydym yn mynd trwy drawsnewidiad uchelgeisiol. Rydym wedi nodi'r angen am newid ac rydym yn newid y
ffordd yr ydym yn meddwl, y ffordd yr ydym 
[...]
th anffurfiol am y swydd, cysylltwch â James Starbuck ar james.starbuck@ceredigion.gov.uk

 

P
age 28



P
age 29

https://careers.ceredigion.gov.uk/featured-careers/education/


Information Pack

Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal - Specialist Services | 
Statutory Director of Social Services

Enclosure A

P
age 30

https://careers.ceredigion.gov.uk/featured-careers/education/


This is an exceptional opportunity to join the Council as Corporate Lead Officer and our
Statutory Director of Social Services, to be able to lead, influence and shape our services,
adding value and ensuring positive outcomes for the residents of Ceredigion.

Ceredigion County Council has a long-standing history of providing excellent services to its
residents. Whilst we, like other public bodies, have difficult times ahead of us, we are
confident that through collaboration and innovation we can continue to deliver high quality
services across all our wide-ranging service areas. 

Team Ceredigion is a forward-looking Council with a ‘can do’ attitude that has a unique
place in the culture and geography of Wales. Joining the Council’s leadership team, this is a
great chance to make your mark as a local government professional, as your contribution
will be critical in leading the organisation through the challenging times ahead.

Bryan Davies 
Leader
Ceredigion County Council

A message from our Leader

P
age 31



We are undergoing an ambitious transformation. We have identified the need for change and are changing
the way we think, the way we work and the ways in which we deliver our services to the people of Ceredigion.  
To join us in our journey of transformation we are looking to appoint a dynamic leader who will embrace the
challenges a multidimensional leadership role in modern local government brings. 

As Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal and our designated Director of Social Services, you will be the lead
advisor to the Council on all matters relating to Porth Cynnal's special
[...]
o
has the expertise and getting timely
responses. There is always a high level of
commitment and pulling together to
secure positive outcomes.

Another attraction for working with the
council is the area I live and work in. When
I first relocated it took me a year to realise
I was not on holiday!"

John Forbes-Jones
Corporate Manager Mental Wellbeing

What our practitioners say...

P
age 36



“One of my favourite things about
working for Ceredigion is the
commitment my colleagues have
always shown. They are always willing
to help each other and that is a real
strength that lots of organisations seem
to have lost these days. 

There is also a real sense of humour
and good natured banter that can get
you through those sometimes difficult
days.”

John Callow
Corporate Manager - Planned Care

"I am very new to Ceredigion County
Council and only joined in October
2021 but one of my favourite things is
how supportive and welcoming
everyone has been.

I am very pleased to join the team at
this time as I feel that we are all
embracing the challenges ahead and
in a great position to make a real
difference for the people of
Ceredigion."

Emma Clarke
Corporate Manager - Extended Support

P
age 37



A great place to live and work

P
age 38



Post Title: Corporate Lead Officer – Porth Cynnal & Statutory Director of Social Services

Service: Porth Cynnal—Specialist Services

Grade: Corporate Lead Officer (A2) - £81,977 to £87,115
 
 Accountable to: Corporate Director

Contractual Location: Aberaeron or Aberystwyth

Workstyle: Flexible Hybrid 

Hours of work: 37 hours and as required to fulfil the demands of the workload
 

Role Profile

P
age 39



To act as the Council's designated Statutory Director of Social Services, under s114 Social
Services and Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014
To be Corporate Lead Officer and lead advisor to the Council on all matters relating to through
age services within Porth Cynnal including: 

To provide a key link with Corporate Directors and work with
[...]
er of employment being withdrawn or summary dismissal.
 

 

P
age 46



For more information... 
 

For more information and/or an informal discussion about the post, please contact James Starbuck at james.starbuck@ceredigion.gov.uk

 

P
age 47



P
age 48

https://careers.ceredigion.gov.uk/featured-careers/education/

	Agenda
	4 EXEMPT ITEM
	5 To interview the candidate(s) as shortlisted for the post of Corporate Lead Officer - Porth Cynnal (and Statutory Director of Social Services); and to appoint one person to the post (Enclosures A; and Enclosure B - EXEMPT)
	Papur A_SAC Porth Cynnal - Pecyn Recriwtio
	Enclosure A_CLO Porth Cynnal - Recruitment Pack




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of a Special meeting of CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via 

video-conference on Tuesday, 20th June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Maldwyn Lewis (Chair); Councillors Bryan Davies, Catrin M 
S Davies, Clive Davies, Euros Davies, Gareth Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan Davies, 
Marc Davies, Meirion Davies, Rhodri Davies, Amanda Edwards, Endaf Edwards, 
Elaine Evans, Elizabeth Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, 
Keith Henson, Paul Hinge, Hugh R M Hughes, Chris James, Gwyn James, Gareth 
Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan, Caryl Roberts, John Roberts, Wyn Thomas, Matthew 
Vaux, Alun Williams and Carl Worrall. 

 
(2.00pm - 3.16pm) 

 
Procedure 
The Chairman of the Council, Councillor Maldwyn Lewis welcomed all to the 
meeting and confirmed that the meeting was being webcasted. 

 
1 Apologies 

Councillors Steve Davies, Keith Evans, Eryl Evans, Ceris Jones and Sian 
Maehrlein for their inability to attend the meeting. 
 

2 Disclosure of personal / prejudicial interests 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 Personal matters 
None. 
 

4 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 5 on the agenda, Enclosure B is not for publication 
as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 12 and 13 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. If, 
following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council resolves to 
consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded from the 
meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 100B(2) of 
the Act. 
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  
It was RESOLVED to exclude the public and press during consideration of 
item 5 below on the basis that the application contained personal information 
which should not, on balance, be disclosed to the public and press. The 
Chairman confirmed that the webcasting would be suspended during item 5 
below. 
 
Post of Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal (and Statutory Director of 
Social Services) 
The Council received a presentation and response to set questions from the 
applicant who had been shortlisted for appointment to the vacant post of 



 

2 
 

Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal (which also acts as the Council’s 
Statutory Director of Social Services). Feedback was also provided by the 
Chair of the Shortlisting Committee, Amy Billington from SOLACE, Councillor 
Alun Williams, Cabinet Member for Through Age Wellbeing and the Chief 
Executive. 
  
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED to offer the post to Mr Ricky Cooper.  
  
Consideration was given to the salary that would be offered. It was proposed 
and seconded that the post be offered on the fourth incremental point on the 
Corporate Lead Officer A2 pay scale (£90,164) along with a market forces 
supplement (£7,336) giving a total of £97,500. 
  
Following a vote, it was RESOLVED that the post be offered on a salary of 
£97,500, the fourth incremental point on the Corporate Lead Officer A2 pay 
scale (£90,164), along with a market forces supplement of £7,336, giving a 
total of £97,500. 
  
Mr Ricky Cooper, on being offered the post, accepted the position on a 
salary of £97,500 which is on the fourth incremental point of the Corporate 
Lead Officer A2 pay scale, along with a market forces supplement; effective 
from 1st September 2023. 
  
The public and press were then invited to enter the meeting.  
  
The Chairman confirmed that Mr Ricky Cooper had been offered and 
accepted the position starting on the fourth incremental point of at the 
Corporate Lead Officer A2 pay scale, along with a market forces supplement; 
to commence on 1st September 2023. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Council held on 13 July 2023 
 

CHAIRMAN:   


